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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
FISHERIES AND FOOD

Great Westminster House,
'Horseferry Road,

'London SjW.l.
19th March 1962.

•LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930
iRIVER BOAiRDS ACT, 1948

East Suffolk and Norfolk River Board
Holme Common Internal Drainage District

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agricul-
ture, Fisheries and Food has mow confirmed the Order
made on the 25th January 1962, confirming the
Scheme submitted by ithe East Suffolk and Norfolk
River Board under section 4 (1) (b) of the Land
Drainage Act, 1930, as applied by the River Boards
Act, 1948, making provision for the following matters:

(i) The Constitution of the Holme Common Internal
Drainage District and the Holme Common
Internal Drainage Board.

(ii) Matters supplemental to or consequential
thereon.

(«i) The revocation of certain provisions of art
Award.

The Scheme affects lands in the Parishes of
Hoime-next-the-Sea and Thornham.

A copy of (the Order may be seen ait all reasonable
hours at the office of the Clerk of the East Suffolk
and Norfolk River Board, The Cedars, Albemade
Road, Norwich,, and at (the offices of the Minitetry
of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Great Westminster
House, Horsefenry Road, London S.W.1!'.

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the Land
Drainage Act, 193Q, it is provided that if any person
aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity
on the ground that it is not within .the powers of
the Act, or ithat any requirement of lhe Act has not
been complied with, he may, within six weeks after
the publication of this notice, make an application
for the purpose to the High 'Court, and if any such
application is duly made, the Court, if satisfied that
•the Order 'is not within itihe powers of itihe Act, or
that the interests of the applicant have been sub-
stantially prejudiced by any requirements oif tJhe Act
not having been complied with, may quash the Order
either generally or in so far as it affects the applicant.

/. Crooks, Assistant Secretary-

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

March 1962.
DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th March 1962

Period

1st to 15th
March 1962 ...

Corres- [1961
ponding •< 1960
period in {1959

1st January to 15th
March 1962 ...

Corres- f!961
ponding •{ 1960
period in (.1959

Anthrax

Out-
breaks

con-
firmed

19
7

23
15

74
58
67
50

Animals
attacked

19
7

23
15

82
65
68
62

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks

con-
firmed

—
——
—

—
——
—

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—
—
—

—
——
—

Foot-and- Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

1
23
3

—

1
93
10
1

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

537*
4,858
1,937

—

537*
21,535
2,365

550

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

146
28
88
14

627
398
825
195

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

62
60
55
49

284
249
232
223

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

8
7
4
7

44
36
15
25

* Provisional figure.

GENERAL POST OFFICE
St. Martin's-le-Grand, London E.C.I1.

23rd March 1962.

WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT, 1949

To All Holders of Aircraft Licences
The Postmaster General hereby gives notice that with
effect from the date of this notice the terms, pro-
visions and limitations of all Wireless Telegraphy
Licences of 'the okss and under the title stated
above and granted by 'him on or before 22nd day of
November 1961, shaM! be varied as follows:

Delete Clause 2 (4) and substitute:
_ This Licence together with any notices of varia-

tion served on the Licensee in writing by virtue of
the provisions of Clause 4 (3) of this Licence shall
be available for inspection when required by any
person acting in the course of his duty on behalf
of ifflie Postmaster General or ithe Minister of
Aviation and by competent authorities of the
countries where (the aircraft calls.

D. E. Baptiste, Princi|pal.

To All Holders of Aeronautical Ground Station
Licences (Ministry of Supply Contractors Form)

The Postmaster General hereby gives aiolfice that wiifo
effect from the da*e of this notice the iterms, pro-
visions and limitations of all Wireless Telegraphy
Licences of ithe dbss and under ithe title stated above
and granted by him on or after the 1st June 1954
and before ithe 21st December 1961' shall be varied
as follows:

Ira the titile of *he licence and clauses 1 (2) (b\
3, 5, 7 and dm the notes delete the word " Supply **
and substitute " Aviation ".

D. E. Baptiste, Prind|paL

BRITISH COMjMOINWEAiLTH ANiD FOREIGN
PARCEL POST

The rate of postage which is dlirected 'to be charged
on outgoing parcels sent by air addressed to the
Caroline, Marian and Marshall Islands (except Nauru
Island) is 12s. Od. per £ Ib.


