## MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE. FISHERIES AND FOOD

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road London S.W.1. 19th March 1962.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930 RIVER BOARDS ACT, 1948

East Suffolk and Norfolk River Board

Holme Common Internal Drainage District

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food has now confirmed the Order made on the 25th January 1962, confirming the Scheme submitted by the East Suffolk and Norfolk River Board under section 4 (1) (b) of the Land Drainage Act, 1930, as applied by the River Boards Act, 1948, making provision for the following matters:

- (i) The Constitution of the Holme Common Internal Drainage District and the Holme Common Internal Drainage Board.
- (ii) Matters supplemental to or consequential thereon.

(iii) The revocation of certain provisions of an Award.

The Scheme affects lands in the Parishes of Holme-next-the-Sea and Thornham.

A copy of the Order may be seen at all reasonable

A copy of the Order may be seen at all reasonable hours at the office of the Clerk of the East Suffolk and Norfolk River Board, The Cedars, Albemarke Road, Norwich, and at the offices of the Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.II.

By Part III of the Second Schedule to the Land Drainage Act, 1930, it is provided that if any person aggrieved by an Order desires to question its validity on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Act, or that any requirement of the Act has not been complied with, he may, within six weeks after the publication of this notice, make an application for the purpose to the High Court, and if any such application is duly made, the Court, if satisfied that the Order is not within the powers of the Act, or that the interests of the applicant have been substantially prejudiced by any requirements of the Act not having been complied with, may quash the Order either generally or in so far as it affects the applicant.

J. Crooks, Assistant Secretary.

J. Crooks, Assistant Secretary.

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

March 1962.

### DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950-GREAT BRITAIN

## OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

#### 1st to 15th March 1962

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th     March 1962 Corres-	19 7 23 15	19 7 23 15			1 23 3	537* 4,858 1,937	146 28 88 14	62 60 55 49	8 7 4 7
lst January to 15th March 1962 Corres- ponding 1960 period in 1959	74 58 67 50	82 65 68 62		_ _ _	1 93 10 1	537* 21,535 2,365 550	627 398 825 195	284 249 232 223	44 36 15 25

<sup>\*</sup> Provisional figure.

## GENERAL POST OFFICE

St. Martin's-le-Grand, London E.C.1. 23rd March 1962.

## WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT, 1949

To All Holders of Aircraft Licences

The Postmaster General hereby gives notice that with effect from the date of this notice the terms, provisions and limitations of all Wireless Telegraphy Licences of the class and under the title stated above and granted by him on or before 22nd day of November 1961, shall be varied as follows:

Delete Clause 2 (4) and substitute:

This Licence together with any notices of variation served on the Licensee in writing by virtue of the provisions of Clause 4 (3) of this Licence shall be available for inspection when required by any person acting in the course of his duty on behalf of the Postmaster General or the Minister of Aviation and by competent authorities of the countries where the aircraft calls.

D. E. Baptiste, Principal.

To All Holders of Aeronautical Ground Station Licences (Ministry of Supply Contractors Form)

The Postmaster General hereby gives notice that with effect from the date of this notice the iterms, provisions and limitations of all Wineless Telegraphy Licences of the class and under the title stated above and granted by him on or after the 1st June 1954 and before the 21st December 1961 shall be varied as follows:

In the title of the licence and clauses I (2) (b), 3, 5, 7 and in the notes delete the word "Supply" and substitute "Aviation".

D. E. Baptiste, Principal.

# BRITISH COMMONWEALTH AND FOREIGN PARCEL POST

The rate of postage which is directed to be charged on outgoing particles sent by air addressed to the Caroline, Marian and Marshall Islands (except Nauru Island) is 12s. 0d. per 1 lb.